
Ottawa (23-5) -vs- Sterling (13-14)
3/14/2026 at Sterling, Kan.

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Adrian Quintana (1-0)
Loss: Jack Trent (0-1)
HBP: Tim Burke, Jack Trent, Landon Snyder, Eric Villa
PB: Kaiden Hoapili (1)
 
Start: 4:15 PM   Time: 2:45   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Ottawa 0 4 1 0 1 3 3 12 13 0
Sterling 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 4 1

Ottawa 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jalen Ryan cf 4 1 1 1 0 1 1
Dylan Snead 2b 5 3 2 4 0 1 2
Jeremy Freeman lf 3 1 1 1 2 2 0
Julius Ryan ss 1 1 1 2 2 0 0
Kaiden Hoapili c 5 0 1 0 0 1 4
    Owen Powers pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Declan Brown dh 5 0 0 0 0 0 1
Jose Vega 1b 4 2 3 2 0 1 0
    Branden Franz 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Garrett Dodd rf 3 2 2 0 0 1 1
Jose Lopez 3b 3 1 2 1 0 0 0
Adrian Quintana p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tim Burke p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 12 13 11 4 7 9

2B: Dylan Snead (1); Jose Lopez (1)
3B: Julius Ryan (1)
HR: Dylan Snead (1); Jose Vega (1)
SF: Jose Lopez (1)
SB: Jeremy Freeman (3); Julius Ryan (1); Owen Powers (1); Jose
Lopez (1)
HBP: Jalen Ryan (1); Julius Ryan (2); Garrett Dodd (1)
DP: 2

Sterling 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Matthew Garcia 2b 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
Chuck Lang lf 3 1 0 0 1 1 3
    Grayson Mulready lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas cf 3 1 2 2 1 0 0
Jackson Harding c 3 0 1 0 1 1 0
    Mitchel McDaniel pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Joshua Garcia rf 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
Nehemiah House dh 4 0 0 0 0 1 6
Imanol Ramos 1b 1 1 0 0 2 1 0
Ezavien Campos ss 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
Jason Smith 3b 3 0 0 0 0 3 0
Jack Trent p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Landon Snyder p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Eric Villa p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jordan Ramsey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 23 3 4 3 9 7 9

2B: Matthew Garcia (1)
HR: Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas (1)
HBP: Joshua Garcia (1)
E: Ezavien Campos (1)
DP: 1

Ottawa IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Adrian Quintana (W, 1-0) 5.0 3 2 2 7 5 1 0 0 0 17 24 2 7 –
Tim Burke 2.0 1 1 1 2 2 0 0 1 0 6 9 1 2 –
Totals 4 3 3 9 7 1 0 1 0 23 33 3 9

Sterling IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jack Trent (L, 0-1) 1.2 3 4 4 2 1 0 0 1 0 7 11 4 0 –
Landon Snyder 3.2 6 3 3 1 4 1 0 2 0 16 19 3 3 –
Eric Villa 0.2 3 3 3 0 1 0 0 1 0 5 6 1 0 –
Jordan Ramsey 1.0 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 5 6 0 2 –
Totals 13 12 10 4 7 1 0 4 0 33 42 8 5



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Ottawa - Top of 1st OTT STE
Jalen Ryan flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0
Dylan Snead struck out looking (0-0). 0 0
Jeremy Freeman walked (0-0). 0 0
Jeremy Freeman stole second. 0 0
Jeremy Freeman stole third. 0 0
Julius Ryan walked (0-0). 0 0
Kaiden Hoapili lined out to lf (0-0). 0 0

Sterling - Bottom of 1st OTT STE
Matthew Garcia grounded out to p (0-0). 0 0
Chuck Lang walked (0-0). 0 0
Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas homered, 2 RBI (0-0); Chuck Lang scored. 0 2
Jackson Harding grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 2
Joshua Garcia walked (0-0). 0 2
Nehemiah House struck out swinging (0-0). 0 2

Ottawa - Top of 2nd OTT STE
Declan Brown popped up to ss (0-0). 0 2
Grayson Mulready to lf for Chuck Lang. 0 2
Chuck Lang to cf for Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas. 0 2
Jose Vega singled to left field (0-0). 0 2
Garrett Dodd hit by pitch (0-0); Jose Vega advanced to second. 0 2
Jose Lopez flied out to cf, sacrifice fly (0-0); Jose Vega advanced to third. 0 2
Jalen Ryan singled, RBI (0-0); Garrett Dodd advanced to second; Jose Vega scored. 1 2
Dylan Snead doubled, 2 RBI (0-0); Jalen Ryan scored; Garrett Dodd scored. 3 2
Landon Snyder to p for Jack Trent. 3 2
Jeremy Freeman singled, RBI (0-0); Dylan Snead scored. 4 2
Jeremy Freeman stole second. 4 2
Julius Ryan walked (0-0). 4 2
Kaiden Hoapili grounded out to 3b unassisted (0-0). 4 2

Sterling - Bottom of 2nd OTT STE
Imanol Ramos walked (0-0). 4 2
Ezavien Campos walked (0-0); Imanol Ramos advanced to second. 4 2
Jason Smith struck out looking (0-0). 4 2
Ezavien Campos advanced to second on a wild pitch; Imanol Ramos advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 2
Matthew Garcia popped up to 2b (0-0). 4 2
Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas to cf for Chuck Lang. 4 2
Chuck Lang to lf for Grayson Mulready. 4 2
Chuck Lang grounded out to p (0-0). 4 2

Ottawa - Top of 3rd OTT STE
Declan Brown popped up to 1b (0-0). 4 2
Jose Vega struck out swinging (0-0). 4 2
Garrett Dodd singled to center field (0-0). 4 2
Garrett Dodd advanced to second on a wild pitch. 4 2
Jose Lopez doubled, RBI (0-0); Garrett Dodd scored. 5 2
Jalen Ryan hit by pitch (0-0). 5 2
Dylan Snead flied out to cf (0-0). 5 2

Sterling - Bottom of 3rd OTT STE
Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas walked (0-0). 5 2



Jackson Harding struck out swinging (0-0); Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas advanced to second on a passed
ball. 5 2
Joshua Garcia walked (0-0). 5 2
Nehemiah House grounded into double play 2b to ss (0-0); Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas out on the play. 5 2

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Ottawa - Top of 4th OTT STE
Jeremy Freeman struck out swinging (0-0). 5 2
Julius Ryan hit by pitch (0-0). 5 2
Kaiden Hoapili grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-0); Julius Ryan out on the play. 5 2

Sterling - Bottom of 4th OTT STE
Imanol Ramos struck out looking (0-0). 5 2
Ezavien Campos grounded out to 2b (0-0). 5 2
Jason Smith struck out looking (0-0). 5 2

Ottawa - Top of 5th OTT STE
Declan Brown grounded out to 2b (0-0). 5 2
Jose Vega homered, RBI (0-0). 6 2
Garrett Dodd singled to center field (0-0). 6 2
Jose Lopez flied out to cf (0-0). 6 2
Jalen Ryan struck out swinging (0-0). 6 2

Sterling - Bottom of 5th OTT STE
Matthew Garcia flied out to cf (0-0). 6 2
Chuck Lang grounded out to 2b (0-0). 6 2
Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas singled (0-0). 6 2
Jackson Harding singled (0-0); Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas advanced to second. 6 2
Mitchel McDaniel pinch ran for Jackson Harding. 6 2
Joshua Garcia walked (0-0); Mitchel McDaniel advanced to second; Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas advanced to
third. 6 2
Nehemiah House reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Joshua Garcia out at second 2b to ss. 6 2

Ottawa - Top of 6th OTT STE
Jackson Harding to c for Mitchel McDaniel. 6 2
Dylan Snead homered, RBI (0-0). 7 2
Jeremy Freeman struck out looking (0-0). 7 2
Eric Villa to p for Landon Snyder. 7 2
Julius Ryan hit by pitch (0-0). 7 2
Kaiden Hoapili singled (0-0); Julius Ryan advanced to second. 7 2
Owen Powers pinch ran for Kaiden Hoapili. 7 2
Declan Brown popped up to p to pitcher (0-0). 7 2
Owen Powers stole second; Julius Ryan stole third. 7 2
Jose Vega singled, RBI (0-0); Owen Powers scored; Julius Ryan scored. 9 2
Branden Franz pinch ran for Jose Vega. 9 2
Garrett Dodd struck out swinging (0-0). 9 2

Sterling - Bottom of 6th OTT STE
Kaiden Hoapili to c for Owen Powers. 9 2
Branden Franz to 1b. 9 2
Tim Burke to p for Adrian Quintana. 9 2
Imanol Ramos walked (0-0). 9 2
Imanol Ramos Failed pickoff attempt, advanced to second. 9 2
Ezavien Campos grounded out to 2b (0-0); Imanol Ramos advanced to third. 9 2
Jason Smith struck out swinging (0-0). 9 2
Matthew Garcia doubled, RBI (0-0); Imanol Ramos scored. 9 3



Chuck Lang struck out swinging (0-0). 9 3
Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Ottawa - Top of 7th OTT STE
Jose Lopez singled to center field (0-0). 9 3
Jordan Ramsey to p for Eric Villa. 9 3
Jose Lopez stole second. 9 3
Jalen Ryan grounded out to ss (0-0); Jose Lopez advanced to third. 9 3
Dylan Snead reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop, advanced to second on a throwing error by ss, RBI
(0-0); Jose Lopez scored. 10 3
Jeremy Freeman walked (0-0). 10 3
Julius Ryan tripled, 2 RBI (0-0); Jeremy Freeman scored, unearned; Dylan Snead scored, unearned. 12 3
Kaiden Hoapili struck out swinging (0-0). 12 3
Declan Brown grounded out to 3b (0-0). 12 3

Sterling - Bottom of 7th OTT STE
Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas flied out to cf (0-0). 12 3
Jackson Harding walked (0-0). 12 3
Mitchel McDaniel pinch ran for Jackson Harding. 12 3
Joshua Garcia hit by pitch (0-0); Mitchel McDaniel advanced to second. 12 3
Nehemiah House reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Joshua Garcia out on double play 2b to ss to 3b to c;
Mitchel McDaniel out on the play. 12 3


